

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY

IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

CRP NO: 2244 OF 2023

Between:

Polisetty Gyanadev, S/o. Ekanadh Guptha, Aged 68 years, Sundaram Colony, Ring Road, Guntur.

Petitioner/Petitioner

AND

1. Pydah Viswanadhkumar, S/o. Ramakrishnayya, 66 years, Doctor, Door No.1-4-1, Om Towers, Prabhakar Street, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada.
2. Pydah Syamala, W/o. Pydah Viswanadhkumar, 60 years, Housewife, Door No.1-4-1, Om Towers, Prabhakar Street, Ramaraopeta, Kakinada.
3. Nandamuri Venkata Jagannadha Kumar, S/o. Venkataramana Murthy, Aged 44 years, Business, D.No.44-14-2, Nunnnavari Street, Jagannaickpur, Kakinada

Respondents/Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in suit OS.No. 75 of 2016 on the file of the court of the III Additional District Judge, Kakinada, Pending disposal of CRP No. 2244 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 13.09.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of **Ms. Vakati Venkata Gnanusha**, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following

ORDER

"Await service of notice on the respondents.

List the matter after two weeks.

Interim order granted earlier is extended till then."

**Sd/- P. VINOD KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The III Additional District Judge, Kakinada
2. One CC to Ms. Vakati Venkata Gnanusha Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

CVSS

HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:27/09/2023

LIST THE MATTER AFTER TWO WEEKS.

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2023
IN
CRP NO: 2244 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

