



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3457]

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2244/2023**

Between:

1. POLISETTY GYANADEV, S/O. EKANADH GUPTHA, AGED 68
YEARS, SUNDARAM COLONY, RING ROAD, GUNTUR.

...PETITIONER

AND

1. PYDAH VISWANADHKUMAR, S/O. RAMAKRISHNAYYA, 66 YEARS,
DOCTOR, DOOR NO.1-4-1, OM TOWERS, PRABHAKAR STREET,
RAMARAOPETA, KAKINADA.

2. PYDAH SYAMALA, , W/O. PYDAH VISWANADHKUMAR, 60 YEARS,
HOUSEWIFE, DOOR NO.1-4-1, OM TOWERS, PRABHAKAR
STREET, RAMARAOPETA, KAKINADA.

3. NANDAMURI VENKATA JAGANNADHA KUMAR, S/O.
VENKATARAMANA MURTHY, AGED 44 YEARS, BUSINESS,
D.NO.44-14-2, NUNNAVARI STREET, JAGANNAICKPUR, KAKINADA

...RESPONDENT(S):

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to Aggrieved by Order dated.17.07.2023 in IA No.850/2023 in O.S. No.75/2016 on the file of the Judge III Additional District Judge, at Kakinada, the present Civil Revision Petition is filed

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in suit OS.No. 75 of 2016 on the file of the court of the III Additional District Judge, Kakinada,

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. VAKATI VENKATA GNANUSHA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. A S C BOSE

2. T V JAGGI REDDY

The Court made the following:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N
CIVIL REVISION PETITION No. 2244 of 2023

ORDER:

It is submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner that no further orders are required to be passed in the civil revision petition.

2. Recording the same, this Civil Revision Petition is closed. There shall be no order as to costs.

As a sequel, miscellaneous petitions pending, if any, shall stand closed.

22.04.2026
KGM

JUSTICE HARINATH.N

161

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE HARINATH.N

CIVIL REVISION PETITION No.2244 of 2023
Dated 22.04.2026

KGM